This Local Development Plan (LDP) applies to Lots 500 to 542 and 556-557 within The Hales - Local Structure Plan area.

Unless otherwise defined on this LDP, all development shall be in accordance with the City of Kalamunda Local Planning Scheme No. 3. The Residential Design Codes do not apply where varied below

Minimum Open Space and Outdoor Living

- An outdoor living area (OLA) with an area of 10% of the lot size, directly accessible from a habitable room of the dwelling and located behind the street setback
- 2. The OLA has a minimum 4.0m length and width dimension.
- 3. A minimum 40% Open Space area.

- 4. Garages are to be setback a minimum of 4.5 metres from the primary street and are not to be forward of the dwelling alignment. Garages may be aligned with the dwelling provided they do not exceed the garage setback line. Garages are to be setback 1.5m from the secondary street.
- 5. For two storey dwellings only, garages may be forward of the dwelling alignment to a maximum of 1.0 metres where the garage alignment complies with the primary street setback.
- Only double garages are permitted and shall be a minimum internal width of 5.4 metres.
- 7. All garages shall be enclosed with a door.
- Carports are not permitted.
- Where a garage location and access from a right-of-way or secondary street results in an undesirable urban design outcome, including (but not limited to):
- Removal or pruning of street trees:
- Interference with services and location of streetlights;
- Access issues due to natural ground level difference and location of retaining walls;
- Outdoor Living areas not being positioned and oriented to the northern aspect of the lot;

Variations to clause 5.3.5 Vehicular Access C5.1 of the R-Codes may be applied so as to allow for garage access to be from the primary street frontage

Street Setback and Front Fences

10. Street Setbacks:

Primary

a. 3.0m minimum

Secondary a. 1.0m minimum:

- 11. Setbacks do not apply to eaves.
- 12. Front fences are not permitted within the front setback.

Lot Boundary Setback

- 13. Buildings may be constructed on lot boundaries subject to the following setback requirements as identified on the plan:
 - a. 1.2m for wall height 3.5m or less with major openings;
 - b. 1.0m for wall height 3.5m or less without major openings:
- 14. Boundary walls to both side boundaries requirements as follows:
 - a. 2/3 length to one side boundary;
 - b. 1/3 maximum length to second side boundary for wall height 3.5m or less:
- 15. For lots 508 514 & 556 557:
 - a. Minimum 2.0m rear setback to the ground floor;
 - b. Minimum 5.0m rear setback to the second storey:

16. All dwellings are to be connected into the road drainage network. Connection of the dwelling is to be at the connection pit provided within the lot and is the responsibility of the owner. Building plans are to identify lot connection details when making application for a building licence to the City of Kalamunda.

This Local Development Plan has been approved by Council under the provisions of the City of Kalamunda Local Planning Scheme No. 3 and The Hales Local Structure Plan Manager Approval Services

Local Development Plan



Lots 500 - 541 & 556-557 The Hales Forrestfield

Planning Design Delivery



LEGEND

- Lots Subject to this LDP
 - **Existing Lot Numbers**
- Proposed Lot Numbers
- **Existing Boundaries**
- Proposed Boundaries
- Residential
 - 1.0m Dwelling Setback Line
- (Minimum Dwelling Setback to Side Boundary)
- 3.0m Dwelling Setback Line (Primary Street Setback)
- 2.0m Rear Dwelling Setback Line to Ground Floo
- 5.0m Rear Dwelling Setback Line to Second Storey

75| Metre

REVISIONS

Rev	Date	Drawn
Н	2016.10.12	M. Sullivan
I	2016.10.25	W. Clements
J	2016.11.02	M. Sullivan
K	2017.09.06	W. Clements



www.rowegroup.com.au

info@rowegroup.com.au

Job Ref: Scale: Client: Projection: Plan ID:

2016.05.24 8485 1:1,500 @ A3 Satterley Propperty Group F. Chesterman M. Sullivan

MGA50 GDA94 8485-LDP-01-K